May ..... $13.10 $10.39 1,049,905

On May 29, 2009, the closing price of the Common Shares on the TSX was $12.70.

12

DIVIDEND RECORD AND POLICY

The Corporation has not declared any dividends on the Common Shares. Any payment of dividends
on the Common Shares is at the discretion of the board of directors of the Corporation and is dependent
upon the Corporation’s results of operations, financial condition, financing requirements and other factors
that the board of directors deems relevant. See ‘‘Risk Factors—Risks Related to the Business of the
Corporation—The Corporation’s subsidiaries are subject to restrictions on the payment of dividends and
the repayment of inter-company loans or advances to the Corporation and its subsidiaries.’’

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION OF THE CORPORATION

Since March 31, 2009, being the date of the Corporation’s financial statements most recently filed in
accordance with National Instrument 51-102—Continuous Disclosure Obligations, there have been no
material changes in the consolidated capitalization of the Corporation except as indicated in the
table below:

Pro forma
as at March 31, 2009
(after giving effect to

As at March 31, 2009 the Offering)
(US$) (US$)

(unaudited—000’s) (unaudited—000’s)

Long-term Debt (including current portion of long-term debt) . 718,073 718,073
Shareholders’ Equity ..... 1,642,615 1,972,577

Equity portion of convertible senior notes ..... 70,462 70,462
Share capital ..... 561,021 890,983(1)(2)

Contributed surplus ..... 8,685 8,685
Accumulated other comprehensive income ..... 209,885 209,885
Retained earnings ..... 792,562 792,562

Total Capitalization ..... 2,360,688 2,690,650

Notes:
(1) Includes the proceeds from the exercise of the Over-Allotment Option in full.

(2) Assumes that the net proceeds from the Offering have been converted into U.S. dollars based on the
noon buying rate for U.S. dollars in The City of New York for cable transfers in Canadian dollars of
Cdn$1.0961 per US$1.00 as quoted by Bloomberg on May 29, 2009.

DESCRIPTION OF SECURITIES BEING DISTRIBUTED

This short form prospectus qualifies the distribution of Common Shares. Each holder of Common
Shares is entitled to one vote at meetings of shareholders of the Corporation other than meetings of the
holders of another class of shares. Each holder of Common Shares is also entitled to receive dividends if,
as and when declared by the board of directors of the Corporation. Holders of Common Shares are
entitled to participate in any distribution of the Corporation’s net assets upon liquidation, dissolution or
winding-up on an equal basis per share. There are no pre-emptive, redemption, retraction, purchase or